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92 LICENSES FOR PORTABLE SAWMILLS 

CHAP. 49 PUBLIC, 1945 

unexpended at the end of the fiscal year shall be eredited paid to the several 
cities, towns, and plantations ~ tft.eM; ~ ~ in proportion to the 
amount each has paid into the state treasury under the provisions of sec­
tions 8 to 25, inclusive, and so much thereof as remains unexpended as 
aforesaid is appropriated to pay the same-t prO';ided, l:ov;e-r..-er, t±mt ~ 
ftffiount ~ .J:re refunded ~ ~ plantations...,,· Me ~ ..." unorganized 
territory ~ .J:re ~ ~ ~ -the plantation treasurer instead ffi ~ 
eredited ~ -the ~~.' 

Effective July. 21, 1945 

Chapter 48 

AN ACT Relating to Teacher Assistance in Rural Areas. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 37, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 37 of the revised stat­
utes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 7. Full-time elementary supervisors provided for. As a means 
of increasing the efficiency of ~ elementary education, the commissioner 
may appoint not more than 4 full-time freiping teaehers elementary super­
visors whose duty it shall be to assist and direct rural teachers, to work 
with local school officials upon request, and to perform such other duties 
in the field of elementary education as the said commissioner may direct. 
The salary and necessary traveling expenses of such h:elping teaehers 
elementary supervisors shall be paid from an appropriation for said pur­
pose.' 

Effective July 21, 1945 

Chapter 49 

AN ACT Relating to Licenses for Portable Sawmills. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 32, § 72, amended. Section 72 of chapter 32 of the revised 
statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 72. Portable sawmills to be licensed by commissioner; disposition 
of license fees; penalty. It shall be unlawful to erect a portable sawmill 
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without first obtaining a license therefor from the commissioner. Applica­
tion shall be made upon blanks prepared by the commissioner"for this pur­
pose. A proper record of all applications for licenses and all licenses issued 
shall be kept by the commissioner at his office and shall be open to inspec­
tion of any person during reasonable business hours, and when said mill is 
located in towns, duplicate licenses sent municipal officers. The fee for 
such license shall be $25, which shall be deposited at the time of making 
the application, and all licenses shall expire I year from the date of their 
issue. The commissioner or forest fire wardens in towns may at any time 
suspend or revoke any license for the violation of the slash laws; and he or 
they may suspend such license in times of drought as to any portable saw­
mill, the operation of which would create an extra fire haza~d. Further­
more all portable sawmills shall be equipped with spark arrestors and all 
logging tractors operating in the woods shall equip their exhaust pipes 
with spark arrestors whenever in the judgment of the forest commissioner 
it should be necessary due to fire hazard conditions. Upon application filed 
and recorded as aforesaid the commissioner shall grant a permit to change 
the location of any portable sawmill. A change Of ownership will not affect 
the licensing of a portable sawmill, but the new owner shall notify the for­
est commissioner in writing of the transfer. Such mill shall not be oper­
ated until such transfer of registration has been approved by the forest1 
commissioner. All money accruing from the issuance of licenses as pro­
vided for in this section shall be added to and become a paJ,i: of the fund 
for the purchase of lands and general forestry purposes. Whoever erects 
a portable sawmill without first obtaining a license from the commissioner 
as provided in this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than 
$500. Any portable sawmill so erected without a license shall be deemed 
a public nuisance without other proof than its use.' 

Effective July 21, 1945 

Chapter 50 

AN ACT Relating to Sellers and Weighers of Coal and Coke. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 88, § I48, repealed and replaced. Section 148 of chapter 88 of 
the revised statutes is hereby repealed and replaced to read as follows: 

'Sec. I48. Sellers and weighers of coal and coke; duties; penalty. The 
municipal officers shall annually elect or appoint weighers of coal or coke 
who shall be sworn in accordance with the statute. Unless coal or coke 
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